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CLERKS OF~’r~

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD JUL 052005
ADMIN]ISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OF ILL~JOISPOII~ttonControl Board

COUNTY OF VERMILION, }ILLINOIS, )
AI~f

Complainant, ) AC No. UI’
)

v. ) CountyFile No. 05-01
)

PHIL ROUSE )
Respondents. )

JURISDICTION

This AdministrativeCitationis issuedpursuantto theauthorityvestedin the
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyby sections4(e) and31.1 oftheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/4(e),5/31.1,anddelegatedto
Vermilion Countypursuantto section4(r) oftheAct, 415 JLCS 5/4(r).

FACTS

1. RespondentPhil Rouseis, andwasat all timesrelevantto thisAdministrative
Citation,theownerofpropertylocatedat 1831PerrysvilleRoad,Lot 64,
Danville, CountyofVermilion, StateofIllinois.

2. Saidpropertyis operatedas anunlicensedopendump,anddesignatedwith
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencySiteCodeNo. 1830205283.

3. OnMay 10, 2005,LeeAnn ChezemoftheVermilion CountyHealth
Departmentinspectedtheabove-describedproperty. LeeAnn Chezem’s
Affidavit anda copyofherinspectionreportareattachedheretoandmadea
parthereofby reference.

VIOLATION

On thebasisofthe directobservationof LeeAnn Chezem,theCountyof
Vermilion hasdeterminedthat on May 10, 2005,Respondentwasresponsiblefor
conductingan unlicensedopendumpat theabove-describedaddress,which is requiredto
haveapermit pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/21(a) oftheAct, in a mannerwhich resultedin the
following conditions:

A. Opendumpingresultingin litter wasobservedatthesite, in violation of
Section21(p)(l)of theAct, 415 ILCS S/2l(p)(l),which providesno
personshall.. . causeor allow theopendumpingof anywastein a manner
whichresultsin . . . litter.

B. Opendumpingresultingin openburningwasobservedat thesite, in
violationof Section2l(p)(3) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/2l(p)(3),which



providesno personshall...causeorallow theopendumpingofanywaste
in amannerwhich resultsin . . . openburning.

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuantto section42(b)(4-5)of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5),Respondent
hereinis subjectto acivil penaltyofOneThousandFive HundredDollars ($1500.00)for
eachofthe above-mentionedviolations. Additionally, shouldRespondentelectto
petitiontheIllinois Pollution ControlBoardunderthereviewprocessdescribedherein,
andif thereis a finding of theviolation allegedhereinafteranadjudicatoryhearing,
Respondentshallbeassessedtheassociatedhearingcostsincurredby theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard,in additionto the OneThousandFive HundredDollar
($1500.00)statutorypenaltyfor eachviolation.

PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING
THIS ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

You havetheright to contestthis AdministrativeCitationundersection31.1(d)of
theAct, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d). If youelectto contestthisAdministrativeCitation,you
mustfile aPetitionfor Reviewwith theClerk oftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard, at
the StateofIllinois Center,100WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500,Chicago,Illinois
60601. SuchPetitionfor Reviewmustbe filed within thirty-five (35)daysof thedateof
serviceofthis AdministrativeCitation, or a defaultjudgmentwill be issuedby theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. A copyof thePetitionforReview shouldbefiled with the
Vermilion CountyState’sAttorney’s Office,7 NorthVermilion Street,Danville, Illinois
61832.

If you acknowledgetheviolations citedherein,the civil penaltyspecifiedabove
shallbedueandpayableno laterthanAugust 1, 2005. If you do not petitiontheIllinois
Pollution ControlBoardfor reviewofthis AdministrativeCitationwithin thirty-five (35)
daysof servicehereofandhavenotpaidthecivil penaltyby theduedatestatedabove,or
if you electto contestthis AdministrativeCitation, anyjudgmentrenderedshallspecify
theduedateof thestatutorycivil penaltyandanycostsassessedagainstyou.

Whenpaymentis made,yourcheckshouldbe madepayableto the Countyof
Vermilion, Illinois, andmailedto theVermilion CountyHealthDepartment,200 South
CollegeStreet,Danville, Illinois 61832,togetherwith a completedcopyofthe
RemittanceForm attachedhereto.

If anycivil penalty,by reasonof acknowledgment,defaultor finding after
adjudicatoryhearing,is not paidwhendue,theVermilion CountyState’sAttorneymay
initiateproceedingsin theCircuit Court to collectsaidcivil penalty. In additionto the
previouslyassessedcivil penaltyandanyhearingcostsoftheIllinois Pollution Control
Board,theState’sAttorney’s Office will seekto recoverits costsof litigation.



Dated:________

State’sAttorneyfor Vermilion County

By:____________
CharlesD. MockbeeIV
AssistantState’sAttorney

Preparedby:
CharlesD. MockbeeP1
Office oftheState’sAttorney
7 N. Vermilion St.
Danville, IL 61832
217-554-7750

FrankR. Young



RECE~VEO

CLEBK’S OFl:~CE

JUL05 2005
REMITTANCE FORM

INTH~)PATTEROF )

) ACNo.____
) CountyFile No. 05-01

PHIL ROUSE, )

Respondent. )

Facility/Property: 1831 PerrysvilleRoad,Lot 64, Danville, Illinois

County: Vermilion

Dateof Inspection: May 10, 2005

SiteCodeNo.: 1830205283

Civil Penalty: $3000.00

DateRemitted: __________________

SSN/FEINNo.: ____________

Signature: _________________

NOTE

Pleaseenterthedateofyour remittance,yourSocialSecurityNumber(SSN) if an
individual, orFederalEmployerIdentificationNumber(FEIN) if abusiness,andsignthis
RemittanceForm. Your checkshouldbemadeout to theCountyofVermilion, Illinois.
Be sureyourcheckis enclosedwith this RemittanceForm andmail to: Vermilion County
HealthDepartment,200 S. CollegeStreet,Danville, Illinois 61832.



RECE~V~D
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHEILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARDJUL 052005

AFFIDAVIT P~}~~
IN THE MATTER OF )

) ACNo.~(g0(
PHIL ROUSE, ) CountyFile No. 05-01

Respondent. )

TheAffiant, LeeAnn Chezem,beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarily deposesand
statesasfollows:

1. Affiant is a field inspectoremployedby theVermilion CountyHealth
Departmentandhasbeensoemployedat all timespertinenthereto.

2. On May 10, 2005,between12:30p.m.and 1:00 p.m.,Affiant conductedan
inspectionofpropertylocatedat 1831PerrysvilleRoad,Lot 64, Danville,
within theCountyofVermilion, StateofIllinois, ownedby Phil Rouse.

3. Affiant inspectedthepropertyby an on-siteinspection.

4. Prior to saidinspection,Affiant hadreviewedIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAgencypermitsissuedto thesubjectsite.

5. As a resultoftheactivities referredto in paragraphs2, 3 and4 above,Affiant
completedthe SolidWasteLandfill InspectionChecklist,with the
accompanyingInspectionReportNarrative,SiteSketchandphotographs,
attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof,which, to thebestofAffiant’s
knowledgeandbelief, is anaccuraterepresentationof Affiant’s observations
andfactualconclusionswith respectto thepropertylocatedat 1831
PerrysvilleRoad,Lot 64, Danville, Illinois, on May 10, 2005.

i~ç)~~pj~

~ee~Chezem

SIGNEDandSWORNto beforemethis~day ofJune,2005,by LeeAnn
Chezem.

NOTARY PUBLIC

MI cc~.~ .



RECE~VEO
CLERK’S OFFICE

JUL 052005BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLU~+~L~~OARD

potIUt~OflContrOl oIN THE MATTER OF )) ACNo.&9’~
) CountyFileNo.05-01

PHIL ROUSE, )
Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

StateofIllinois )
) ss

CountyofVermilion )

I, the undersigned,onoathstatethat I haveservedtheattachedAdministrative

Citation on theRespondent,Phil Rouse,by leavingacopyofthe samewith (name):

?~d/&s~ , at (address): //2( ~1~kc/Z~~/?/ at (time):

________ on (date):___________, 200C

~
Investigator
Vermilion CountyState’sAttorneyOffice

SUBSCRIBEDAND SWORNTO BEFOREME this dayof , 2005.

NOTARY PUBLIC



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Vermilion LPC#: 1830205283 Region: 4 - Champaign
Location/SiteName: Danville/Rouse
Date: 05110/2005 Time: From 12:30pm To 1:00pm Previous Inspection Date:
Inspector(s): LeeAnn Chezem Weather: Sunny, windy 70 degrees
No. of Photos Taken: # 4 Est. Amt. of Waste: 15 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes # No ~
Interviewed: Scott Weidig Complaint #:

Phil Rouse
Responsible Party 1121 Lake Ridge
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone Danville, Illinois 61832
Number(s):

SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS LI
4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD LI
5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6. 21(d)
CON DUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Withouta Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS 1N
ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging LI
(3) Open Burning

(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing_Waters LI
(5) Proliferationof Disease Vectors LI
(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Dischargefrom the Dump Site LI

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1) .1



LPC #
Inspection Date:

(7)
Depositionof GeneralConstructionor Demolition Debris;orCleanConstructionor LI
Demolition Debris

9. 55(a) NO PERSONSHALL:

(1) Causeor Allow OpenDumpingofAny UsedorWasteTire LI
(2) Causeor Allow OpenBurning ofAny UsedorWasteTire LI

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G

10. 812.101(a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (LI) PCB; (LI) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER:

Informational Notes

7~ (iMI~(~e/1~
I Signature~f Inspector(s)

1. [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board:35 III. Adm. Code,Subtitle G.
3. Statutoryand regulatoryreferenceshereinareprovidedfor convenienceonly andshouldnot be construedaslegal

conclusionsof theAgencyoraslimiting theAgency’sstatutoryor regulatorypowers. Requirementsof somestatutes
andregulationscitedarein summaryformat. Full textof requirementscan befound in referenceslisted in 1. and2.
above.

4. Theprovisionsof subsection(p) of Section21 of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct shall beenforceableeither
by administrativecitation underSection31.1 of theAct or by complaintunderSection31 of the Act.

5. This inspectionwasconductedin accordancewith Sections4(c) and4(d) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct:
415 ILCS 5/4(c)and (d).

6. Itemsmarkedwith an“NE’ were notevaluatedatthetime of this inspection.

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 2)



‘Z~c
~ VEPJV1JLION COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

~ *j) STEPHENLAKER, M.s. AL AND EDUCATION BUILDING
~ / PUBLIC HEALTH ADMINISTRATOR 200 SOUTH COLLEGE, SUITE A

DANVILLE, IL 61832PHONE/TDD 217 431-2662
PUBLIC HEALTH IS PRICELESS FAx 217 431-7483

LPC#l830205283
Danville/Rouse
FOS
05/10/2005

OPENDUMP INSPECTIONNARRATIVE

Thisnon-permittedopendumpsitewasinspectedonMay 10, 2005 by LeeAnnChezem
oftheVermilion CountyHealthDepartment.Theinspectionwasconductedafterareport
wasreceivedby theLynch FireDepartmentof illegal burningoccurringonprivate
property,locatedat 1831PerrysvilleRoad,Danville, Illinois.

The areain which the illegal burningoccurredis insidea licensedtrailerpark. Thetrailer
parkis locatedin Vermilion Countyandis licensedunderthenameGlendaleMobile
HomePark. Thepropertyis ownedby Phil Rouse. Mr. Rouseresidesat 1121 Lake
Ridgein Danvile,Illinois. Theweatheratthetimeofthe inspectionwassunny,windy
andapproximately70 degrees.

INSPECTORFINDINGS

At approximately12:20pmon May 10, 2005,acall wasreceivedfrom theVermilion
CountySheriff’sDepartmentdispatcherregardingan illegal burnthat wasoccurringat
GlendaleMobile HomePark. LynchFire Departmenthadrespondedto thefire and
requestedthat ouragencymeetthemon theproperty.

This inspectorarrivedat 1831PerrysvilleRoad,Lot #64,at approximately12:30pm.
Thefire wasbehindtheresidencenearthewoodsandhadbeenextinguishedprior to my
arrival. Fire Chief, ScottWeidig indicatedhis departmenthadrespondedto thetrailer
parkonnumerousoccasionsto extinguishunattendedillegal burning, Hestatedthe
ownerof thetrailerparkhadbeennotified oneachoccasionto stoptheburningof solid
waste,howeverincidentshavecontinuedto occur.

A largeareaof burnedsolid wasteandlandscapewastebehindtheresidencelocatedat
Lot #64, wasobserved(photos1, 2 and4). A portionofthewastehadbeenpulled from
the burningdebrisshortlyafterthe fire departmentarrived. Theseitemswerestacked
nearatree(photo#3).

AvEQUAL Orn-’oRruNrn~EMPLOYLR



Themaintenancepersonfor thetrailer park (nameunknown)statedto boththe Fire Chief
and myselfthathehadset the wasteon fire andthenleft the area. He statedMr. Rouse
wasawarethe fire hadbeenset andthatLynch Fire Departmenthadbeencalledto
extinguishit. Mr. Rousedid not arriveat the trailer parkduringthe inspectionto discuss
the incident.

No measurementsweretakenatthe timeof this inspection.The estimatedsolidwaste is
approximately15 cubicyards.

This inspectorleft thepropertyat approximately1:00pm.



LPC#1830205283
Danville/Rouse
FOS
05/10/2005

SUMMARY OF APPARENTVIOLATIONS
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONACT (415ILCS 5/9 and

415 ILCS 5/21)

Section9 (c) oftheAct: Nopersonshall...causeorallow theopenburningofrefuse.
Openburningwasobservedonthesite.

Section21(a)oftheAct: No personshall..,causeor allow theopendumpingofany
waste. Opendumpingwasobservedon thesite.

Section21(d)(1) oftheAct: Nopersonshall...conductanywastestorage,waste-
treatment,orwaste-disposaloperationwithout... apermit grantedby theAgency. No
Agencypermit to conductawastestorage,waste-treatment,or waste-disposaloperation
for thesitewasissued.

Section21(d)(2) oftheAct: No personshall...conductany waste-storage,waste-
treatment,or wastedisposaloperation... in violationofanyregulationsor standards
adoptedby theBoardundertheAct. ViolationsoftheIllinois PollutionControlBoard
Regulationswereobservedatthe sitewherewastestorage,waste-treatment,orwaste-
disposaloperationsweretakingplace.

Section21(e)oftheAct: No personshall...dispose,treat,storeorabandon
waste.. .exceptat asiteorfacility whichmeetstherequirementsofthis Act andof
regulationsandstand~irdsthereunder.Thestorageanddisposalofwastewasoccurringa
sitewhich did not meettherequirementsoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct and
theIllinois Pollution ControlBoardRegulations.



Section21(p)(1) oftheAct: No personshall..,causeorallow theopendumpingofany
wastein a mannerwhichresultsin anyofthefollowing occurrencesatthe dumpsite:

(1) litter

Section21 (p) (3) oftheAct: No personshall..,causeorallowtheopendumpingofany
wastewhichresultsin. . . openburning. Opendumpingresultedin openburningatthe
site.



LPC#1830205283
Danville/Rouse
FOS
05/10/2005

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD; 35 ILLINOIS ADMiNISTRATIVE
CODE, SUBTITLEG

(REGULATIONS)

Section812.101oftheRegulations:...All persons,exceptthosespecificallyexemptedby

Section21(d)ofthe EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) [415 ILCS 5/21 (d)}, shall
submitto theAgencyanapplicationfor apermit to developandoperatea landfill. The
applicationmustcontaintheinformationrequiredbythis Subpartandby section39)(a)of
theact,exceptasotherwiseprovidedin 35 Ill. Adm. Code817. No suchapplicationfor
apermit to developandoperatea landfill wassubmitted.
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DATE: 57~Jc~~c-
TIME: ~

PHOTOGRAPHTAKEN
BY: A~:~j .-~L~-?~1

COMMENTS: Picturestaken
toward

-I

ROLL #: PHOTO#: /
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BY: ~
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